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/Westem Water Consultants, Inc. has conducted its work and presents these findings in a
manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the
.profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. No other
representation and no warranty or guarantee is made or intended.
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Schiumberger {Oilfig

January 25, 1999

Mr. Wayne Price

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Hobbs District Office

P.O. Box 1980

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re:  Annual Report for the Dowell, a division of Schlumberger Technology Corporation
Facility in Hobbs, New Mexico.

Dear Wayne:

Enclosed is a copy of the 1998 annual report for the Dowell, a division of Schlumberger
Technology Corporation facility in Hobbs, New Mexico. Included in the report are fourth
quarter air and ground-water monitoring results for 1998. If you have any questions concerning
the report, please feel free to contact me at (281) 285-8498.

L NN e

John Miller
emediation Manager

Sincerely,

cc: WWC
File: 93-007-A
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
This report documents monitoring and remedial activities performed in 1998 at the Dowell,
a division of Schlumberger Technology Corporation facility in Hobbs, New Mexico (Figures 1 and
2). Field work conducted by Western Water Consultants, Inc. (WWC) during the 4 quarters of 1998
consisted of air and ground-water monitoring, routine remediation system operation and
maintenance, and remediation system modifications. The following sections provide an overview

of the field work performed, an analysis of the data collected, and recommendations for 1999.
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2.0 GROUND-WATER MONITORING
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2.0 GROUND-WATER MONITORING
Ground-water monitoring was performed 4 times in 1998 by WWC personnel. The
fourth quarter monitoring event was performed October 25-27, 1998. Results of the previous
sampling events for 1998 were presented in reports to the New Mexico Oil and Conservation

Division (NMOCD) dated February 26, 1998, June 1, 1998, and September 14, 1998.

2.1 Static Water Level

Static water levels were measured 4 times in 1998 from all monitoring wells with an
oil/water interface probe (Figures 1 and 2). The latest water level measurements are presented in
Table 1 along with historic water level data for comparison. The probe was decontaminated between
wells with Simple Green and a distilled water rinse. Free product has never been detected at this
site.

A map of the potentiometric surface generated from the 4th quarter water level elevations
is presented as Figure 3. The ground-water flow direction continues to flow to the northeast with
a hydraulic gradient of 0.005 consistent with earlier determinations of ground-water flow. Ground-

water elevations dropped an average of 0.82 feet over the past year.

o
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2.2 Ground-water Sampling

Ground-water samples were collected from all monitoring wells during quarterly monitoring
events in 1998. Three well volumes of ground-water were purged from each well using a Redi-flow
submersible pump. The submersible pump was decontaminated with a Simple Green solution and
clean water rinse between wells. Purge water was placed into two galvanized steel stock tanks on
site and allowed to evaporate.

Ground-water samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers and analyzed
for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260. During the fourth quarter monitoring event
duplicate samples were collected from MW-5 and MW-10. The analytical results for the fourth
quarter monitoring event are provided in Table 2 along with historical data for comparison.
Laboratory analytical reports for the fourth quarter monitoring event samples are presented in

Appendix A.
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3.0 REMEDIATION SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS
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3.0 REMEDIATION SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS
The week of November 9 — 12, 1998, WWC replaced the soil vapor extraction (SVE) internal
combustion AcuVac units in the former wastewater collection and acid dock areas with electric

blowers. Installation of the electric blowers allowed for increased vacuum at the wells and higher

air volumes to be removed. The SVE modifications were constructed according to the workplan
approved by the NMOCD entitled “Workplan for the Modification of the Acid Dock and Former
Waste Water Collection Pond Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Systems at the Dowell, a division of
Schlumberger Technology Corporation Facility, in Hobbs, New Mexico.” dated September 21, 1998

(Appendix B.). A combination of air sparging and SVE remediation is continuing in the former UST

area.

3.1 SVE Systems Operations

Air samples were collected from the 3 SVE systems 4 to 5 times in 1998. Results of the air
quality monitoring are provided on Table 3. Air quality results are provided in Table 3. Laboratory

data reports are presented as part of Appendix A.

Time lines are provided (Figures 4, 5, and 6) which document when samples were
collected, system shut downs for routine maintenance, or when systems were shut down for
repairs since startup periods. Plots have also been constructed for SVE air emissions of total

halocarbons which are provided as part of Appendix C.
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4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
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4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

| Concentrations of volatile aromatic and chlorinated hydrocarbons remain consistent with
historic trends in most of the monitoring wells (Table 2). However contaminant concentrations
declined in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-5 over the past four quarters. Total halocarbon
concentrations declined in MW-4 until July 1997 but have remained consistent at the same
concentrations for 1998. Contaminants have yet to be detected in the ground-water at monitoring
wells MW-14 and MW-15 and only low concentrations have been detected in MW-13. Chlorinated

hydrocarbons in the deeper aquifer at MW-10 have been very low or below detection limits.
To illustrate the areal extent of chlorinated halocarbons, an isoconcentration map (Figure 7.)
has been constructed. There has been no change in the distribution pattern for halocarbons over the
past year. Plots were also constructed matching static water levels versus various halocarbon

concentrations in individual wells. The plots are presented as part of Appendix C.
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

| We have now completed two years of quarterly ground-water sampling at most on-site
monitoring wells. As mentioned previously, hydrocarbons remain undetected in the ground-water
at monitoring wells MW-14 and MW-15 and have been declining in the former waste water
collection area. In addition, ground-water at upgradient wells (MW-11 and MW-12) and monitoring
well MW-10 have continued to be clean. Because of this, Dowell is recommending that the ground-
water continue to be monitored quarterly and analyzed by EPA method 8260 but reduce the number
of wells sampled. Sampling of monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12
would only be performed during the fourth quarter of each year. Implementation of the reduced
sampling plan would take place during the first quarter sampling unless the NMOCD responds

differently. Static water levels would be collected from all monitoring wells on a quarterly basis.
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n Table 1. Static Water Levels for the Dowell Facility in Hobbs, New Mexico
I Top of *Static Difference
Casing Total Depth Water From Prior Water
Well Elevations Date Depth to Water  Elevation Level Column
H Number (ft) Measured {ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
MW-1 3638.52 10/25/96 84 70.22 3568.30 13.78
11/21/96 70.17 3568.35 0.05 13.83
01/22/97 70.44 3568.08 -0.27 13.56
I Abandoned 05/22/97
MW-2 3637.26 10/25/96 85 70.03 3567.23 14.97
11/21/96 70.03 3567.23 0.00 14.97
l 01/22/97 70.26 3567.00 -0.23 14.74
05/21/97 70.53 3566.73 -0.27 14.47
07/28/97 70.69 3566.57 -0.16 14.31
10/15/97 70.80 3566.46 -0.11 1420
I 01/05/98 7105 356621 025 13.95
04/16/98 71.27 3565.99 -0.22 13.73
07/16/98 71.61 3565.65 -0.34 13.39
10/25/98 71.84 3565.42 -0.23 13.16
l MW-3 3638.28 10/25/96 85 72.88 3565.40 12.12
11/21/96 72.89 3565.39 -0.01 12.11
01/22/97 73.10 3565.18 -0.21 11.90
05/21/97 73.40 3564.88 -0.30 11.60
07/28/97 73.54 3564.74 -0.14 11.46
10/15/97 73.67 3564 .61 -0.13 11.33
01/05/98 73.92 3564.36 -0.25 11.08
04/16/98 7413 3564.15 -0.21 10.87
I 07/16/98 74 .46 3563.82 -0.33 10.54
10/25/98 74.74 3563.54 -0.28 10.26
MW-4 3639.20 10/25/96 85 72.41 3566.79 12.59
I 11/21/96 72.37 3566.83 0.04 12.63
01/22/97 72.60 3566.60 -0.23 12.40
05/21/97 72.87 3566.33 -0.27 12.13
07/128/97 72.93 3566.27 -0.06 12.07
I 10/15/97 73.03 3566.17 -0.10 11.97
01/05/98 73.24 3565.96 -0.21 11.76
04/16/98 73.67 3565.53 -0.43 11.33
) 07/16/98 73.68 3565.52 -0.01 11.32
10/25/98 74.21 3564.99 -0.53 10.79
MW-5 3637.70 01/22/97 85 71.90 3565.80 13.10
05/21/97 72.21 3565.49 -0.31 12.79
I 07/28/97 72.36 3565.34 -0.15 12.64
10/15/97 72.44 3565.26 -0.08 12.56
01/05/98 72.71 3564.99 -0.27 12.29
04/16/98 72.92 3564.78 -0.21 12.08
l 07/16/98 73.25 3564.45 -0.33 11.75
10/25/98 73.53 3564 .17 -0.28 11.47
MW-6 3637.52 01/22/97 85 72.88 3564 .64 12.12
I 05/21/97 73.22 3564.30 -0.34 11.78
07/28/97 73.44 3564.08 -0.22 11.56
10/15/97 73.48 3564.04 -0.04 11.52
01/05/98 73.72 3563.80 -0.24 11.28
04/16/98 73.94 3563.58 -0.22 11.06
07/16/98 74.26 3563.26 -0.32 10.74
10/25/98 74.55 3562.97 -0.29 10.45
MW-7 3638.62 01/22/97 85 73.31 3565.31 11.69
05/21/97 7363 3564.99 -0.32 11.37
07/28/97 73.80 3564.82 -0.17 11.20
10/15/97 73.93 3564.69 -0.13 11.07
l 14



l Table 1. Static Water Levels for the Dowell Facility in Hobbs, New Mexico
l Top of *Static Difference
Casing Total Depth Water From Prior Water
Weli Elevations Date Depth to Water  Elevation Level Column
I Number (ft) Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
MW-7 Cont. 01/05/98 74 .17 3564.45 -0.24 10.83
04/16/98 74.39 3564.23 -0.22 10.61
07/16/98 74.71 3563.91 -0.32 10.29
I 10/25/98 74.98 3563.64 -0.27 10.02
MW-8 3638.71 01/22/97 85 72.78 3565.93 12.22
05/21/97 73.12 3565.59 -0.34 11.88
l 07/28/97 73.31 3565.40 -0.19 11.69
10/15/97 73.44 3565.27 -0.13 11.56
01/05/98 73.63 3565.08 -0.19 11.37
04/16/98 74.00 3564.71 -0.37 11.00
I 07/16/98 74.21 3564.50 -0.21 10.79
10/25/98 74.48 3564.23 -0.27 10.52
MW-9 3638.76 01/22/97 85 72.57 3566.19 12.43
I 05/21/97 72.89 3565.87 -0.32 12.11
07/28/97 73.08 3565.68 -0.19 11.92
10/15/97 73.24 3565.52 -0.16 11.76
01/05/98 73.47 3565.29 -0.23 11.53
I 04/16/98 73.70 3565.06 -0.23 11.30
07/16/98 73.99 3564.77 -0.29 11.01
10/25/98 74.27 3564.49 -0.28 10.73
MW-10 3638.86 05/27/97 130.5 73.33 3565.53 57.17
i 07/28/97 73.49 3565.37 -0.16 57.01
10/15/97 73.61 3565.25 -0.12 56.89
01/05/98 73.83 3565.03 -0.22 56.67
04/16/98 74.08 3564.78 -0.25 56.42
l 07/16/98 74.38 3564.48 -0.30 56.12
10/25/98 74.64 3564.22 -0.26 55.86
MW-11 3638.55 05/26/97 208 70.70 3567.85 137.30
I 07/28/97 70.89 3567.66 -0.19 137.11
10/15/97 70.85 3567.70 0.04 137.15
01/05/98 71.21 3567.34 -0.36 136.79
04/16/98 71.45 3567.10 -0.24 136.55
I 07/16/98 71.76 3566.79 -0.31 136.24
10/25/98 71.95 3566.60 -0.19 136.05
MW-12 3636.15 05/26/97 85 68.05 3568.10 16.95
I 07/28/97 68.14 3568.01 -0.09 16.86
10/15/97 68.24 3567.91 -0.10 16.76
01/05/98 68.52 3567.63 -0.28 16.48
04/16/98 68.78 3567.37 -0.26 16.22
I 07/16/98 69.10 3567.05 -0.32 15.90
10/25/98 69.26 3566.89 -0.16 15.74
MW-13 3635.39 05/21/97 84 72.31 3563.08 11.69
07/28/97 72.39 3563.00 -0.08 11.61
‘ 10/15/97 72.63 3562.76 -0.24 11.37
01/05/98 72.79 3562.60 -0.16 11.21
04/16/98 72.93 3562.46 -0.14 11.07
07/16/98 73.32 3562.07 -0.39 10.68
10/25/98 73.62 3561.77 -0.30 10.38
MW-14 3637.19 05/21/97 85 74.86 3562.33 10.14
07/28/97 75.06 3562.13 -0.20 9.94
10/15/97 75.28 3561.91 -0.22 9.72




and the North American Vertical Datum

Table 1. Static Water Levels for the Dowell Facility in Hobbs, New Mexico
Top of *Static Difference
Casing Total Depth Water From Prior Water
Well Elevations Date Depth to Water  Elevation Level Column
Number (ft) Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
MW-14 Cont. 01/05/98 75.44 3561.75 -0.16 9.56
04/16/98 75.61 3561.58 -0.17 9.39
07/16/98 75.98 3561.21 -0.37 9.02
10/25/98 76.26 3560.93 -0.28 8.74
MW-15 3636.57 05/21/97 85 72.09 3564 .48 12.91
07/28/97 72.28 3564.29 -0.19 12.72
10/15/97 72.52 3564.05 -0.24 12.48
01/05/98 72.70 3563.87 -0.18 12.30
04/16/98 72.87 3563.70 -0.17 12.13
07/16/98 73.24 3563.33 -0.37 11.76
10/25/98 73.47 3563.10 -0.23 11.53
Shell Station 3637.69 05/25/97 82.6 75.97 3561.72 6.63
MW-4 07/28/97 76.15 3561.54 -0.18 6.45
10/15/97 76.26 3561.43 -0.11 6.34
01/05/98 76.52 3561.17 -0.26 6.08
04/16/98 76.67 3561.02 -0.15 5.93
07/16/98 78.03 3559.66 -1.36 457
10/25/98 77.33 3560.36 0.70 5.27
Note: Top of casing survey elevations are based on the "City of Hobbs Control Datum”
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APPENDIX A

Laboratory Data

onsultants, inc.
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%ter




: Y ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC.
EI\ERG’ SHIPPING: 2393 SALT CREEK HIGHWAY s+ CASPER, WY 82601
MAILING: PO.BOX 3258 « CASPER, WY 82602
LABORATORIES : : !
E-mail: energy@trib.com « FAX: (307) 234-1639 « PHONE: (307) 235-0515 » TOLL FREE: (888) 235-0515

EPA METHOD 8260

Billings « Casper * Gillette » Rapid City

‘ Client: Western Water Consultants Date Sampled: 10/27/98
Project: 93007 Time Sampled: 07:25
Sample 1D: 93007-2.10/98 A v;— >~ Date Received: 10/28/98
l Laboratory ID:  C98-65649 f Date Analyzed: 11/03/98
Matrix: Water Date Reported: November 17, 1998
Dilution Factor: 2
” CONCENTRATION LIMIT OF
CAS. # TARGET COMPOUNDS (ug/L) DETECTION (ug/L)
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 2.0
I 74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 20
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene) ND 2.0
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 2.0
I 75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 2.0
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0
75-35-4 1,1 - Dichloroethene 3.12 2.0
75-09-2 Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane) ND 20
” 156-60-5 trans - 1, 2 - Dichloroethene ND 2.0
75-34-3 1,1 - Dichloroethane 20.2 2.0
78-93-3 2 -Butanone (MEK) ND 20.0
I 156-59-2 cis - 1,2 - Dichloroethene ‘ ND 2.0
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 2.0
67-66-3 Chioroform (Trichloromethane) ND 2.0
I 594-20-7 2,2 - Dichloropropane ND 2.0
71-55-6 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane 1.3 2.0
107-06-2 1.2 - Dichloroethane ND 2.0
l 563-58-6 1,1 - Dichloropropene ND 2.0
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachioromethane) ND 2.0
71-43-2 Benzene 1.70 J 2.0
I 74-95-3 Dibromomethane ND 2.0
78-87-5 1,2 - Dichloropropane ND 2.0
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 2.0
75-27-4 Bromodichioromethane ND 2.0
I 10061-01-5 cis - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 2.0
10061-02-6 trans - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 2.0
79-00-5 1,1,2 - Trichloroethane ND 2.0
” 108-88-3 Toluene ND 20
106-93-4 1,2 - Dibromoethane ND 2.0
; 142-28-9 1.3 - Dichloropropane ND 20
3 l 124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0
? 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 18.4 2.0
' 630-20-6 1,1,1,2 - Tetrachloroethane - ND 2.0
' 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 2.0
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 2.0
108-38-3 m,p - Xylenes (1,3- & 1,4-Dimethylbenzene) ND 40
l 75-25-2 Bromoform (Tribromomethane) ND 20
100-42-5 Styrene (Ethenylbenzene) ND 2.0
95-47-6 0 - Xylene (1,2-Dimethylbenzene) ND 2.0
79-34-5 1,1,2,2 - Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0
I 96-18-4 1,2,3 - Trichloropropane ND 2.0
! ND - Analyte not detected at stated limit of detection
n J - Meets Mass Spectral identification criteria but result is below established detection limit

COMPLETE ANALYTICAL SERVICES Page 1 of 40
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VEL /|

EPA METHOD 8260
Client: Western Water Consultants L Date Sampled: 10/27/98
Sample ID: 93007-2.10/98 mw Date Analyzed: 11/03/98
Laboratory ID:  C98-65649 Date Reported: November 17, 1998
CONCENTRATION LIMIT OF
CAS. # TARGET COMPOUNDS (ug/L) DETECTION (ug/L)
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene (1-Methylethylbenzene) ND 2.0
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 2.0
103-65-1 n - Propylbenzene ND 2.0
95-49-8 2 - Chlorotoluene ND 2.0
106-43-4 4 - Chlorotoluene ND 2.0
108-67-8 1,3,5 - Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0
98-06-6 tert - Butylbenzene ND 2.0
95-63-6 1,2,4 - Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0
135-98-8 sec - Butylbenzene ND 2.0
541-73-1 1,3 - Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0
106-46-7 1,4 - Dichlorobenzene ND 20
99-87-6 4-{sopropyitoluene ND 20
95-50-1 1,2 - Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0
104-51-8 n - Butylbenzene ND 2.0
96-12-8 1,2 - Dibromo - 3 - chloropropane ND 10.0
120-82-1 1.2,4 - Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 2.0
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0
87-61-6 1,2 3 - Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0

ND - Analyte not detected at stated limit of detection
J - Meets Mass Spectral identification criteria but result is below established detection limit

RUNTIME QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

ICAL / CCAL PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
INTERNAL STANDARDS AREA AREA RECOVERY RANGE
Pentafluorobenzene 1499920 1487588 101% 50-200 %
Fluorobenzene 3009254 3012713 99.9% 50 - 200 %
1,4 - Difluorobenzene 2367911 2358674 100% 50 - 200 %
Chlorobenzene - d5 1685913 1674164 101% 50 - 200 %
1,4 - Dichlorobenzene - d4 651691 672866 96.9% 50 - 200 %
PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION RECOVERY RANGE
Dibromofluoromethane 9.37 93.7% 86-118 %
Toluene - d8 10.1 “101% 88-110%
4 - Bromofluorobenzene 9.30 93.0% 86 -115 %
1,2 - Dichlorobenzene - d4 10.2 102% 80-120 %

REFERENCES

Method 8260:  Volatile Organics by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS): Capillary Technique
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, USEPA, November 1990

Analyst: yw.
sec: rireports\clients98\western_water_consuitants\98_65649_8260_w xls Reviewed: sec
I
! Page 2 of 40
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n ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC.
VALING: Po. BOX 5255 = CASPER W s2g0s " oo
H Siimes - Canoar - Giterts - Ranid Gy E-mail: energy@trib.com * FAX: (307) 234-1639 « PHONE: (307) 235-0515 « TOLL FREE: (888) 235-0515
EPA METHOD 8260
l Client: Western Water Consultants Date Sampled: 10/26/98
Project: 93007 LD Time Sampled: 17:00
Sample 1D: 93007-3.10/98 \1\V“ Date Received: 10/28/98
I Laboratory ID:  C98-65650 Date Analyzed: 11/03/98
Matrix: Water Date Reported: November 17, 1998
Dilution Factor: 2
I CONCENTRATION LIMIT OF
CAS. # TARGET COMPOUNDS (ug/L) DETECTION (ug/L)
75-71-8 Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 2.0
I 74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 2.0
75-01-4 Viny! chloride (Chloroethene) ND 20
74-83-9 Bromomethane "ND 2.0
l 75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 2.0
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0
75-354 1,1 - Dichloroethene 124 2.0
75-09-2 Methylene chioride (Dichloromethane) ND 2.0
l 156-60-5 trans - 1, 2 - Dichloroethene ND 2.0
75-34-3 1,1 - Dichloroethane 35.2 2.0
78-93-3 2 -Butanone (MEK) ND 20.0
I 156-59-2 cis - 1,2 - Dichloroethene ND 2.0
74.97-5 Bromochioromethane ND 2.0
67-66-3 Chloroform (Trichloromethane) ND 2.0
l 594-20-7 2,2 - Dichloropropane ND 2.0
71-55-6 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane 5.14 2.0
107-06-2 1,2 - Dichloroethane ND 2.0
I 563-58-6 1,1 - Dichloropropene ND 2.0
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride (Tetrachloromethane) ND 2.0
71-43-2 Benzene 218 2.0
I 74-95-3 Dibromomethane ND 2.0
78-87-5 1,2 - Dichloropropane NO 2.0
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1.88 J 2.0
75-27-4 Bromodichioromethane ND 2.0
I 10061-01-5 cis - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 2.0
10061-02-6 trans - 1,3 - Dichloropropene ND 2.0
79-00-5 1,1,2 - Trichloroethane ND 2.0
I 108-88-3 Toluene ND 2.0
106-93-4 1,2 - Dibromoethane ND 2.0
142-28-9 1,3 - Dichloropropane ND 2.0
l 124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0
127-184 Tetrachloroethene 16.1 2.0
630-20-6 1,1,1,2 - Tetrachloroethane ~ ND 2.0
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 2.0
‘ 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 2.0
108-38-3 m,p - Xylenes (1,3- & 1,4-Dimethylbenzene) ND 40
I 75-25-2 Bromoform (Tribromomethane) ND 2.0
